CRICKET CLUB

GREENWOOD CRICKET CLUB HISTORY

The Greenwood Cricket Club was originally affiliated with the Wanneroo Cricket Association and was
possibly started up by John Cotterell and Abe Saffron. Before the merger it was affiliated with the
NSCCA.

The club was established in 1978 and formed in 1978/79. Its first playing season was 1979/80. The
club was incorporated under the Associations Incorporation Act in 1992.

Between 1978 and 2012 they mainly fielded a minimum of three teams and up to six teams. In their
final season as GCC they had a membership base of approximately 80 players. The club’s colours
were green and gold and they were also known as the Bulls.

According to the club’s constitution, they had a relationship with the local junior club, the Warwick
Greenwood Junior Cricket Club. Even in 1995 the club was talking about fielding a junior side
consisting of Warwick Greenwood juniors with a Captain/mentor looking after them to ensure the
juniors had a pathway to senior cricket. Today we see this actively happening at the Warwick
Greenwood CC and a great part of that club’s success.

The Greenwood CC has always been located at Penistone reserve and over the years have shared
the facility with the WGJCC, Wanneroo Lacrosse Club and the junior and senior football clubs. In
1995 the club was allocated Warwick Open Space as its secondary home ground. These facilities did
not even have toilets or rubbish bins! Warwick Open Space has since been redeveloped into Hockey
facilities for the Whitfords Hockey Club. The club had also used Cabrini oval in the City of Wanneroo.

The original club rooms consisted of brick and metal roof construction which incorporated an open
plan area of approximately 80 square metres, a small kitchen, toilets, changerooms and storage
areas. In 1995 the club received permission from the council to erect an 8 metre colourbond patio
on the northern side of the club rooms. At the time of the merger, the club rooms were old and
outdated and desperately needing demolition and replacement.

Achievements

Association award winners

1980/81 A W Boylan Batting Average
1980/81 A W Boylan Champion Cricketer
1982/83 A W.Boylan Champion Cricketer
1983/84 A C.Harney Fielding

1983/84 E J.Trebell Fielding

1985/86 E C.Dungey Fielding

1987/88 A C.Harney Fielding

1988/89 A K.Dover Champion Cricketer
1989/90 E P.Miskelly Batting Average
1991/92 A C.Harney Fielding

1990/91 B C.Harney Batting Aggregate




1990/91
1990/91
1990/91
1990/91
1993/94
1993/94
1994/95
1994/95
1997/98
1997/98
1985/86
1985/86
1987/88
1988/89
1994/95
1981/82
1988/89
1988/89
1983/84
1985/86
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1990/91
1991/92
1993/94
1993/94
1994/95
1994/95
1994/95
1994/95
1995/96
1997/98
1997/98
1997/98
1998/99
2001/02
2002/03
2002/03
2003/04

Premierships
2010/11
2009/10
2007/08
2007/08
2001/02
2001/02
2000/01
2003/04
1999/00
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C.Harney
C.Harney
C.Harney
C.Harney
P.Craven
J.Lowe
C.Harney
G.Holliday
G.Holliday
G.Holliday
G.Carter
A.Eldridge
C.Harney
D.Creed
N.Green
D.Keyser
P.Miskelly
P.Miskelly
J.Trebell
C.Dungey
P.Miskelly
P.Miskelly
C.Harney
C.Harney
C.Harney
J.Lowe
P.Craven
N.Green
D.Powell
C.Harney
G.Holliday
P.Oxley
A.Tropellone
C.Banham
G.Holliday
B.Patten
P.Craven
P.Craven
A.Askew
J.Holliday

R.Burlinson
C.Payton
A.Askew

ONE DAY
G.Perryman
ONE DAY
B.Preston
A.Askew

Bowling Average

Bowling Aggregate

Fielding

Champion Cricketer

Bowling Average

Fielding

Batting Average

Bowling Aggregate

Bowling Average 8.79
Bowling Aggregate 53
Bowling Average

Fielding

Fielding

Bowling Average

Fielding

Batting Average

Batting Average

Batting Aggregate

Fielding

Fielding

Batting Average/Batting Aggregate
Batting Average

Batting Aggregate/Bowling Average & Aggregate/Fielding
Champion Cricketer

Fielding

Fielding

Bowling Average

Fielding

Fielding

Batting Average

Bowling Aggregate

Fielding

Bowling Average 12.10
Bowling Aggregate 35
Bowling Average

U19 Champion Cricketer
Bowling Aggregate

Bowling Average

Champion Cricketer

Bowling Average/Bowling Aggregate

Captain R.Burlinson 2 Day
Captain R.Burlinson 1 Day
MOM Captain A.Askew 2 Day
Captain P.Tulloch 2 Day
MOM
MOM
MOM




1998/99
1993/94
1990/91
1985/86
1981/82
1989/90
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G.Crawford
P.Craven
C.Harney
D.Creed
L.Harney
R.Tempest

Highest Individual Scores

30/11/97

Patrons Cup Premiers

1983/84

Champion Club
1990/1991

B

G.Holliday

Greenwood A

MOM
MOM
MOM
MOM
MOM
MOM

8/39

P.Miskelly MOM




