

GREENWOOD CRICKET CLUB HISTORY

The Greenwood Cricket Club was originally affiliated with the Wanneroo Cricket Association and was possibly started up by John Cotterell and Abe Saffron. Before the merger it was affiliated with the NSCCA.

The club was established in 1978 and formed in 1978/79. Its first playing season was 1979/80. The club was incorporated under the Associations Incorporation Act in 1992.

Between 1978 and 2012 they mainly fielded a minimum of three teams and up to six teams. In their final season as GCC they had a membership base of approximately 80 players. The club's colours were green and gold and they were also known as the Bulls.

According to the club's constitution, they had a relationship with the local junior club, the Warwick Greenwood Junior Cricket Club. Even in 1995 the club was talking about fielding a junior side consisting of Warwick Greenwood juniors with a Captain/mentor looking after them to ensure the juniors had a pathway to senior cricket. Today we see this actively happening at the Warwick Greenwood CC and a great part of that club's success.

The Greenwood CC has always been located at Penistone reserve and over the years have shared the facility with the WGJCC, Wanneroo Lacrosse Club and the junior and senior football clubs. In 1995 the club was allocated Warwick Open Space as its secondary home ground. These facilities did not even have toilets or rubbish bins! Warwick Open Space has since been redeveloped into Hockey facilities for the Whitfords Hockey Club. The club had also used Cabrini oval in the City of Wanneroo.

The original club rooms consisted of brick and metal roof construction which incorporated an open plan area of approximately 80 square metres, a small kitchen, toilets, changerooms and storage areas. In 1995 the club received permission from the council to erect an 8 metre colourbond patio on the northern side of the club rooms. At the time of the merger, the club rooms were old and outdated and desperately needing demolition and replacement.

Achievements

Association award winners

1980/81	Α	W Boylan	Batting Average
1980/81	Α	W Boylan	Champion Cricketer
1982/83	Α	W.Boylan	Champion Cricketer
1983/84	Α	C.Harney	Fielding
1983/84	Ε	J.Trebell	Fielding
1985/86	Ε	C.Dungey	Fielding
1987/88	Α	C.Harney	Fielding
1988/89	Α	K.Dover	Champion Cricketer
1989/90	Е	P.Miskelly	Batting Average
1991/92	Α	C.Harney	Fielding
1990/91	В	C.Harney	Batting Aggregate

1990/91	В	C.Harney	Bowling Averag				
1990/91	В	C.Harney	Bowling Aggreg	ate			
1990/91	В	C.Harney	Fielding				
1990/91	В	C.Harney	Champion Cricketer				
1993/94	В	P.Craven	Bowling Average				
1993/94	Е	J.Lowe	Fielding				
1994/95	В	C.Harney	Batting Average				
1994/95	В	G.Holliday	Bowling Aggregate				
1997/98	В	G.Holliday	Bowling Average 8.79				
1997/98	В	G.Holliday	Bowling Aggregate 53				
1985/86	С	G.Carter		Bowling Average			
1985/86	С	A.Eldridge	Fielding				
1987/88	Α	C.Harney	Fielding				
1988/89	С	D.Creed	Bowling Average				
1994/95	С	N.Green	Fielding				
1981/82	D	D.Keyser	Batting Average				
1988/89	D	P.Miskelly	Batting Average				
1988/89	D	P.Miskelly	Batting Aggrega	ite			
1983/84	E	J.Trebell	Fielding				
1985/86	E	C.Dungey	Fielding				
1988/89	D	P.Miskelly	Batting Average/Batting Aggregate				
1989/90	E	P.Miskelly	Batting Average				
1990/91	В	C.Harney	Batting Aggregate/Bowling Average & Aggregate/Fielding				
1990/91	В	C.Harney	•	Champion Cricketer			
1991/92	Α	C.Harney	Fielding				
1993/94	E	J.Lowe	Fielding				
1993/94	В	P.Craven	Bowling Average				
1994/95	С	N.Green	Fielding				
1994/95	F	D.Powell	Fielding				
1994/95	В	C.Harney	Batting Average				
1994/95	В	G.Holliday	Bowling Aggregate				
1995/96	F	P.Oxley	Fielding				
1997/98	F	A.Tropellone	Bowling Averag		12.10		
1997/98	Н	C.Banham	Bowling Aggreg		35		
1997/98	В	G.Holliday	Bowling Average				
1998/99	Α	B.Patten	U19 Champion Cricketer				
2001/02	С	P.Craven	Bowling Aggregate				
2002/03	В	P.Craven	Bowling Average				
2002/03	E	A.Askew	Champion Cricketer				
2003/04	Α	J.Holliday	Bowling Averag	e/Bowli	ing Aggr	egate	
D							
Premierships	ь	D. D. udinaan		Cantai	_	D. D. velimone	2 Days
2010/11	В	R.Burlinson		Captai		R.Burlinson	2 Day
2009/10	В	C.Payton	N40N4	Captair		R.Burlinson	1 Day
2007/08	C	A.Askew	MOM	Captair		A.Askew	2 Day
2007/08	F	ONE DAY		Captaiı	[1	P.Tulloch	2 Day
2001/02	C	ONE DAY	N 4 C N 4				
2001/02	C	G.Perryman	MOM				
2000/01	A	ONE DAY	N40N4				
2003/04	A	B.Preston	MOM				
1999/00	Н	A.Askew	MOM				

1998/99	Н	G.Crawford	MOM
1993/94	В	P.Craven	MOM
1990/91	В	C.Harney	MOM
1985/86	С	D.Creed	MOM
1981/82	D	L.Harney	MOM
1989/90	E	R.Tempest	MOM

Highest Individual Scores

30/11/97 B G.Holliday 8/39

Patrons Cup Premiers

1983/84 Greenwood A P.Miskelly MOM

Champion Club 1990/1991